population and growing urbanization. Similarly, the above-mentioned estate was chosen 

because of  high population and highly educated occupants. Besides, the estate is among the 

oldest residential estates in Damaturu town and has a population of  139(one hundred and 

thirty-nine) households as at 2025.

Source of Data 

Both primary and secondary data were utilized in this study. The primary was obtained using 

questionnaire where respondents provided responses to questions. The secondary was 

sourced from books, journals and other publications.

[...]

Equation Modeling (PLS-SEM) was employed to test hypotheses of  the study.

Result and Discussion 

Response Rate

Using census, 139 copies of  questionnaires were administered to the entire 139 population of  

the respondents. At the end of  the survey, 115 (one hundred and fifteen) questionnaires were 

retrieved as useable. This represents 83% response rate was considered adequate for analysis. 

Missing Data and Multicollinearity Analysis

Firstly, the dataset was subjected to missing data and multicollinearity screening in order to